

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

CROWN CASTLE NG EAST LLC,

Plaintiff,

-against-

17 CV 3535 VLB-PED

THE CITY OF RYE, and THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF RYE

Defendants.

-----X

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

CUDDY & FEDER LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff
445 Hamilton Avenue, 14th Floor
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 761-1300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. The Complaint States Prima Facie Federal Claims Under the TCA2

 A. The Motion Ignores the Well-Pleaded Claims Under the TCA,
 Which Federal Law Recognizes Applies to the Facts Alleged Here3

 B. The TCA’s Plain Language, the FCC, and the Second
 Circuit All Recognize Plaintiff’s Standing to Assert
 The Federal Claims6

 C. Defendants are Not Operating in a Proprietary Capacity9

 D. Plaintiff’s Claims are Ripe for Review10

 E. Plaintiff’s Customer is not a Necessary Party Under
 FRCP 12(b)(7)12

 II. The Motion Ignores Well-Established Dismissal Standards13

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S. Ct. 1937, 1949 (2009)..... 13

Bell Atlantic Mobile of Rochester L.P. v. Town of Irondequoit,
848 F. Supp.2d 391 (W.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 11,12

Carter v. Healthport Tech., LLC,
822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 1

Center of Deposit, Inc. v. Village of Deposit,
90 A.D.3d 1450, 936 N.Y.S.2d 709 (3d Dep’t 2011)..... 12

City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.,
133 S. Ct. 1863, 1874-75 (2013)..... 7

Crown Castle NG East Inc. v. Town of Greenburgh,
552 Fed. App’x 47 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 2,5,7,13

Kramer v. Time Warner, Inc.,
937 F.2d 767, 773 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 1

Liberty Towers, LLC v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Tp. of Lower Makefield, Bucks County, PA,
748 F. Supp.2d 437, 442 (E.D. Pa. 2010)..... 7

Lucas v. Planning Bd. of Town of LaGrange,
7 F. Supp.2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 11,12

McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
482 F.3d 184, 191 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 13

Montgomery County v. FCC,
811 F.3d 121 (4th Cir. 2015) 7

New York SMSA LP v. Town of Clarkstown,
612 F.3d 97, 105-106 (2d Cir. 2010) 3,6

New York SMSA LP v. Town of Riverhead Town Bd.,
118 F. Supp.2d 333 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) 12

NextG Networks of New York, Inc. v. City of New York,
 No. 03-civ-9672 (RMB), 2004 WL 2884308, *4-5 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2004)..... 9,10

NextG Networks of New York, Inc. v. City of New York,
 513 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 2, 8

Schwartz v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
 No. 14 Civ. 9525 (KPF), 2017 WL 95118 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2017)..... 14

Sprint Spectrum LP v. Mills,
 283 F.3d 404, 420 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 9

TCG New York, Inc. v. City of White Plains,
 305 F.3d 67, 76 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 1,3,4

Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck,
 236 F. Supp.2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 12

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 253 (2012) 3

47 U.S.C. § 253(a) (2012)..... 6

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B) (2012)..... 4

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(v) (2012) 5
